MOST IMM EDIATE

PARLIAMENT QUESTION

File No 300/08/2020-CX-9
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs

v m ko

Room No. 267- ortn B
New Delhi, Dated-28 01.2020

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

subject:- Lok Sabha un-starred question dy no. 9 (Dy. No. 35) for 3.2.2020 regarding’ recovery of Income Tax'.

The undersigned is directea tc forwarg a copy of OM dated 28/01/2015 receved o~ TC Deoartment of Revenue on ine above mentioned SUDJEC! LSUSQ 5 recroduced as DEIOW

Wili the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state”

NAC

(a) the details of the corporate nouses/ individuals in the country against wno more than ten crore rupees are outstanding as income \axjf-xcvse duty, custom and gervict 18x as on date

ip) tne siep taken/ being taken oy the by t icl) the number of corporate house / indiviguals frem wnom recevery s stil 10 DE
}rade due to the matter lying unaer court's ,:ur:sa:c;sut.

d) whether there is any scoo€ for the non-wdical o7 out

\e recovery of the sad amount

of the court settiement

.~ e aforesaic cases. and

1 g0 the detans inereof?

2 It s requesied that Inputs on the above may kindy be furnishecd t0 Ine undersigned urgently (return fax or email)

3 fmso, a soft copy. (MS word format) may Dbe kindly /o€ sent
- \ [L\.s,wg""“{)

(Manas Mondal)

Fre as a0DOVE Under Secretary {CX-9)

1 Joint Secretary (Customs). cBIC
9 Commissioner (CX/ST), CBIC
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REPLY TO PARLIAMENT QUESTION
VISAKHAPATNAM ZONE

e,

et THE CHIEF COMM
FROM ISSIONER OF CENTRAL T
VISAKHAPATNAM ZONE, VISAKHAPATNAM AX & CUSTOMS,

10 UNDER SECRETARY (CX-9), CBIC, NEW DELHI
.N0.V/19/01/2020-CC(VZ)PQ Date: 30.01.2020

i NP(:\R;IS[)\MfENTOQUESTION - LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION DY NO. 9

I(NngE- 33, SECEIB\}%E'Zr%ZO FOR 04.02.2020 REGARDING “RECOVERY OF
- "ROM UNDER SECRET .

VIDE MAIL DATED 29.01.2020. ARY (CX-9), CBIC, NEW DELER:

PARA WISE REPLY TO THE ABOVE PARLIAMENT QUESTION IN RESPECT
OF VISAKHAPATNAM ZONE IS FURNISHED HEREUNDER:

Parg (a): The details of Corporate houses/ Individuals in Visakhapatnam Zone agalr.wt whom more than Rs. 10 cr. Outstanding as Excise duty, Customs Duty and Service Tax is enclosed herewith in Annexure-L.

Para (b): Pursuing the matter with the concerned Appellate authority for early hearing, wherever possible.

Para (c): The number of corporate house / individual in Visakhapatnam Zone from whom recovery is still to be made due to matter lying under Court’s jurisdiction is

97. The details are enclosed herewith in Annexure-ll.

Para (d): Sabka Vishwas Legacy Dispute Resolution Scheme, 2019 was introduced with effect from 01.09.2019 to 15.01.2020, during which Tax payers have availed the benefits of the said scheme to settle their dues pending under litigation in Service Tax/ Central Excise. However, there is no scope for the non- judicial or out of court settlement in Customs €ases by the Department.

vy

(). TH. fHeR /). M. KISHORE)
HYFd 3gFd /JOINT COMMISSIONER

GST Bhavan, Port Area, Visakhapatnam-530 035
0891-2568837 2561942 commr-cexvzg@nic.in / ccu-cexvzg@nic.in
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abh .
ﬁofw—“” & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred/Unstarred question No. Dy No. 9 as on 30.01.2020
Total
customs/ST/ €en " Amount
AN Excise ame of the Party involved Remarks
(in
Crores)
Truwoods (P) Ltd., Deccan Veneers ,Alpine Panels
and Maxworth Plywoods
Aditya Steel Rolling Mill 33.29 pendfng before CESTAT
Essar Steels Ltd 28.78 |pending before CESTAT
PSL Ltd. 27.40 pending before CESTAT
HPCL 21.78 pending before CESTAT
Radhika M _ 52.50 pending before CESTAT
v a Et?ls‘and Minerals 3822 |pending before CESTAT
. ylan. Labs Lmﬁ?ed 20.12 |pending before CESTAT
agarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals , KKD 49.82 |pending before CESTAT
Mylan Labs Limited 17.90 |pending before CESTAT
AP Paper Mills Unit CP Unit, RJY 14.83 pending before CESTAT
RINL, Visakhapatnam 1036 |pending before CESTAT
JAY AMBE GOWRI 1151 |pending before CESTAT
ONGC Ltd 19.85 pending before CESTAT
Mosaic India Pvt Ltd 20.98 |pending before CESTAT
clals 12.14 | pending before CESTAT
16 PSL Ltd(Two Appeals), Belongs to Div.-Ill 11.96 | pendingin the Hon'ble High Court
17 CE Coromandel Fertilisers Ltd. 12.27 pending in the Hon'ble High Court
_I_Sf CE Bajrang Ispat & Plywood Ltd. (payment of duty tax)[13.95 pending in the Hon'ble High Court
19 CE M/s.Rain Calcining India Limited 32.24 pending in the Hon'ble High Court
20 CE M/s. RINL VSKP 13.10 pending in the Hon'ble Supreme Court
21 CE Balaji General Trading Co 33.08 |Unit Closed/Not Traceable
22 CE Kumar's Cotex Ltd 12.35 pending in High Court
23 CE Durga Marketing Corporation, Guntur 21.00 |Pending in High Court
24 CE sBQ Steels Ltd 14.53 pending in High Court
125 CE M/s. RegenPowertech private Limited 104.34 |Pendingin High Court
26 CE Bharathi cement Corp Pvt Ltd 10.79 CESTAT
27 CE Bramhani Industries Ltd., 25.05 CESTAT
28 CE Mondelez india foods pvt.Ltd 20.65 CESTAT
29 CE Nile Limited 25.98 Within Appeal Period
30 CE panyam cements 42.47 Unit Closed/ Not tracable
31 CE Pepsico India Holdings (P) Ltd. 10.46 CESTAT
32 CE Samyu glass Pvt. Ltd., 22.60 Official Liquidator
33 CE Ultra Tech Cements Ltd., 96.05 | CESTAT
34 CE Zuari Cements Ltd., Yerraguntla 23.42 CESTAT
35 ST Navayuga Engineering CO. 25.50 pending before CESTAT
36 ST prathyusha Associate Shipping pvt. Ltd. 56.42 pending before CESTAT
37 ST Dredging Corporation of India 62.42 pending before CESTAT
38 ST Bothra Shipping Services 22.66 |pending before CESTAT
39 ST RAMKY INFRASTRUCTURE LTD,PARAWADA 41.66 pending before CESTAT ]
40 ST Ramky Pharma City India Limited 22.48 pending before CESTAT
41 ST National Highways Authority of India 36.72 pending pefore CESTAT
42 ST Visakhapatnam Port Trust 49.16 pending before CESTAT |
43 ST Dredging Corporation of India 33.64 pending before CESTAT
44 ST NMDC Ltd 23.40 pending before CESTAT
45 ST South Asia LPG Company (P) Ltd 17.36 pending before CESTAT Bhagwan Das Mandal, Proprietor, M/s Unique
46 ST Engineers 13.70 pending before CESTAT
47 ST Navayuga Engineering Company Ltd 27.34 pending before CESTAT
48 ST RR Services 10.08 pending before CESTAT
49 ST National Highways Authority of India 47.43 pending before CESTAT
50 ST B. G. Shirke Qil & Gas India pvt Ltd 49.28 pending before CESTAT
51 ST Kei Rsos Maritime Limited 16.25 pending before CESTAT
52 |sT NMDC Ltd 3335 |pending before CESTAT
33 ST NMDC Ltd 12.17 _|pending before CESTAT
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s é;;i {on:(jw before CESTAT
: 131'10 2;{1’1'”8 before CESTAT
- : ending before CESTAT
gL 130.50 |pending before CESTAT
—f_- ‘ 11.61 pending in the Hon'ble High Court
[61 |5 51.12 pending in the Hon'ble High Court
/,2,_, 130.08 | pending in the Hon'ble High Court
—;/‘_‘é:’_i [M/s. INTU K 111.63 | pending in the Hon'ble High Court
;,Li}f M/s. Allseas Marine Contractors 22‘.93— | pending in the Hon'ble High Court
& ST M/s. Allseas Marine Contract 346.56 | pending in the Hon'ble High Court
g6 IST M/s.Kakinada Seaport Ltd —= 295.72 | pending in the Hon'ble High Court
| i o 1233 | pending in the Hon'ble High Court
le7 ST Saipem (P .
':5"—'5'71 A H’ii-ﬁii:ii;?::r:e!mi:lamimo SU. lda |16.12 |pendingin the Hon'ble Supreme Court
[69 ST s B ?rOject’sypn Lt'fn“w |1(3.4O pending in the Hon'ble Supreme Court
{70 ST JNTU, Kakinada - |ap.84  |OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR
M/s. Andhra Pradesh State : . 45.81 WITHIN APPEAL PERIOD
= tate Housing Corporation
71 ST Limited, Vijayawada 5 p ‘
M/s. Vijayawada | '1u'nic' T — 13.70 pending in CESTAT
72 ST Vijayawada SRS .
73 |ST e Ac: e 11.63 |Pendingin CESTAT
— Ll Tl 5394 |Pendingin Supreme Court |
» - ?.V.Engmeering Constructions: STC
NO.AAIFS2414AST001 1238 |Pendingin CESTAT
75 ST GRN Constructions: STC No.AADCB1206CST001 11.53 pending in CESTAT Sri Chaitanya Educational Committee, Chaitanya
76 ST Nagar, Poranki, Vijaya\.-/ada-521137. 38.06 Pending in CESTAT
|20.U0 ]
Sri Chzaitanya Educational Committee, Chaitanya
77 ST Nagar, Poranki, Vijayawada-521137. 12.16 |pendingin CESTAT
ABC Engineering Works, Block No.G.20, Plot No.23, Assessee has applied under SVLDRS
24, 2nd Road, JawaharAutonagar, Vijayawada- Scheme vide ARN LD3112190021700
78 ST 520007. _11_.80 dated 31.12.2019
_29_ ST Dwaraka Constuctions, Dwaraka Towers, Kadapa [31.20 CESTAT ]
Shirdi Sail Electricals Ltd., Plot No.58 & 59, IDA,
280 ST Kadapa , Kadapa District 25.34 CESTAT
81 ST Southern Power Distribution Company of A.PLtd. |21.44 Within Appeal Period
VLC SCKCJV, House No. 20/1073, Opp. Soujanya
82 ST Nursing Home, R.K. Colony, Kadapa 62.14 CESTAT
The Adhra Pradesh Mineral Development
83 ST Corporation Ltd., Mangampet 10.10 CESTAT
32 |Customs Coastal Energy (P) Ltd., 3629 |SUPREME COURT
85 Customs Lanco Kondapalli Power Ltd 25.46 SUPREME COURT
86 Customs Coastal Energy (P) Ltd., 25.35 SUPREME COURT
|DBI Bank in the case of SriVishnupriya Industries
Ltd in Ligquidation (through Stressed Assets
387 Customs Stabilization Fund) 22.15 NCLT
88 Customs ILC Industries Itd, Hospet 12.12 NCLT
89 Customs Gemini Edibles and Fats India Pvt. Ltd 75.90 HIGH COURT
30 Customs South India Krishna Oil and Fats Private Limited 70.41 HIGH COURT
91 Customs JSW Steel Ltd, (Early hearing petition filed ) 54.74 HIGH COURT
92 Customs JSW Steel Ltd,(Early hearing petition filed ) 48.24 HIGH COURT
93 Customs Ready Foods (P) Ltd., Madanapalli 30.74 HIGH COURT
94 Customs Santhoshimathaa Qils and Fats Private Limited 21.50 HIGH COURT
95 Customs JSW Steel Ltd,(Early hearing petition filed ) 17.33 HIGH COURT Santhoshimathaa Edible QOils Refinery Private
96 Customs Limited 15.94  |HIGH COURT


Scan.ia Commercial Vehicles India Private Limited [12.90 HIGH COURT W Cargil India Pvt, Gurgaon,(Early hearing petition
s filed) 12.09  |HIGH COURT \
f:,’g/’Customs McNally Bharat Enginnering Company Limited 20.11 COMM. (A) \
LEIGHTON INDIA CONTRACTORS PVT. LTD.,
100 _|Customs MUMBAI(Early hearing application filed) 50.59 CESTAT \
Parry Sugars Refinery India (P) Ltd(Early Hearing \
101 Customs application filed) 23.23 CESTAT
Diehard Dies Pvt Ltd, 100% EOU, (Early hearing i \
102 Customs application filed) 16.49 CESTAT
Midwest Granite Pvt. Ltd., Survey No. 59/P, j
55/5(P) & 103/P, R.L.Puram, Chima-kurthy Mandal,
103 |Customs Prakasam Dist. 13.76 CESTAT
ASRA ENTERPRISES, HYD.(Early hearing application J
104  |Customs filed) 10.94 \CESTAT
105 |Customs East India Granites. (100% EOU) 25.40 |UN|TS CLOSED 4\
106 Customs Kumar Cotex Ltd, Dokiparru, Guntur (100% EOU) {19.95 \UN|TS CLOSED \
107 Customs Kumar Cotex Ltd, Dokiparru, Guntur (100% EOU) ]10.50 \UNlTS CLOSED \
108 [Customs M/s. Indian technomac pvt. Ltd. 43.42 INCLT \
109 |Customs M/s. Indian technometal co Itd 2219 |NCLT |
110 |Customs M/s. NCS Sugars Ltd. 21.87  [BIFR |
111 Customs M/s. Emars Mining and Constructions Pvt. Ltd. 16.21 lCESTAT \
112 Customs M/s. Coastal Energy (P) Ltd. 115.69 ‘Supreme Court \
113 [Customs M/s. Sindhu Trade Links Ltd, New Delhi. 11027 [cEstAT =
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of Para (c) of Lok Sabha Starre
qeply of PAL2 o _DHEE',/H'DLL’EE’ Question No. Dy No. 9 as on 30 01
‘ — 22 WY NO. 3 as on 30.01.2020
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Customs/ST/ Cen ATotal
Excise Name of the par mount
ty inv((::]vcd Remarks
e WW)T‘_ Crores)
5 d., Deccan Veneers Alpine Panels
and Maxworth Plywoods |
—_|Aditya Steel Rolling Mills 33.29 _|pending before CESTAT
Essar Steels Ltd 2878 |pending before CESTAT
PSL Ltd. 27.40 _ |pending before CESTAT
HPC 21.78 _ |pending before CESTAT
Radhika Metals and Minerals 32;’(; Pcnd‘inf{ before CESTAT
,l:‘dylnn Labs Limited 20'i2- {;Z:j::z EP:Z:L Efiﬂ
agarjuna Fertilize = J h betore \
MVII‘anJLLI.I:L:s[lL|lnl1|iIlI;LdrS e Chemicals, KKD 49.82  |pending before CESTAT
AP Paper Mills Unit CP Unit, RJY 7 Dendfﬂg oetore CESTAT RINL, Visakhapatnam , 14.83 pend?ng before CESTAT JAY AMBE GOWRI 10.36 pendfng before CESTAT ONGELtd 11.51 pend.mg before CESTAT
NosaielRgE PR T 23.85 pend-mg before CES_TAT
e .98 pendfng before CESTAT
12.14 pending before CESTAT zzt;.rt:;;\évs /F\Er;z:;zl:)r,slﬁ;ongs to Div.-Ill 11.96 pend?ng in the Hon'ble High Court
] 12.27 pending in the Hon'ble High Court is EE lE\B;/j;a;agir:sg;altciiPly\l/v?dLL.td.. (payment of duty tax)|13.95 pending Fn the Hon:ble High Court
5 o M/S~ S ng India Limited 32.24 pend'mg.m the Hor} ble High Court
. 13.10 pending in the Hon'ble Supreme Court
21 CE Kumar's Cotex Ltd 12.35 |Pending in High Court
22 CE Durga Marketing Corporation, Guntur 21.00 Pending in High Court
23 CE SBQ Steels Ltd 14.53 Pending in High Court
24 CE M/s. RegenPowertech Private Limited 104.34 |Pending in High Court
25 CE Bharathi cement Corp Pvt Ltd 10.79 CESTAT
26 CE Bramhani Industries Ltd., 25.05 CESTAT
27 CE Mondelez india foods Pvt.Ltd 20.65 CESTAT
28 CE Pepsico India Holdings (P) Ltd. 10.46 CESTAT
29 CE Ultra Tech Cements Ltd., 96.05 CESTAT
30 CE Zuari Cements Ltd., Yerraguntla 23.42 CESTAT
3 ST Navayuga Engineering co. 25.50 pending before CESTAT
32 ST Prathyusha Associate Shipping Pvt. Ltd. 56.42 pending before CESTAT
33 ST Dredging Corporation of India 62.42 pending before CESTAT
34 ST Bothra Shipping Services 22.66 pending before CESTAT
35 ST RAMKY INFRASTRUCTURE LTD,PARAWADA 41.66 pending before CESTAT
36 ST Ramky Pharma City India Limited 22.48 pending before CESTAT
37 ST National Highways Authority of India 36.72 pending before CESTAT
38 ST Visakhapatnam Port Trust 49.16 pending before CESTAT
39 ST Dredging Corporation of India 33.64 pending before CESTAT
40 ST NMDC Ltd 23.40 pending before CESTAT
41 ST South Asia LPG Company (P) Ltd 17.36 pending before CESTAT Bhagwan Das Mandal, Proprietor, M/s Unique
42 ST Engineers 13.70 pending before CESTAT
43 ST Navayuga Engineering Company Ltd 27.34 pending before CESTAT
44 ST RR Services 10.08 pending before CESTAT
45 ST National Highways Authority of India 47.43 pending before CESTAT
46 ST B. G. Shirke Oil & Gas India Pvt Ltd 49.28 |pending before CESTAT
47 ST Kei Rsos Maritime Limited 16.25 pending before CESTAT
48 ST NMDC Ltd 23.35 pending before CESTAT
49 ST NMDC Ltd 12.17 |pending before CESTAT
50 ST Prathyusha resources & Infra Pvt. Ltd. 65.42 pending before CESTAT ';; 21 Ramky Pharma City India Limited 22.48 pending before CESTAT
= = Zaarta.t chatt.erjl and co pvt I.td : 72.05 pending before CESTAT ional Highways Authority of India 31.10 pending before CESTAT
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_Joitindia - 130.50
Aol 111 | ooy b bl i G
M/s Navayuga Engg Company 1t 112 _pending in the Hon'ble High Come— | |
"~ [W/s Navayuga Engg, Company Lid,________[130.08_{pencintoe the Horble Hgh Coun ™| |
M/s Novayuga Engg, Companyltd. 11167 pending 10 the Hon bl High Coyr ™.
M/sNTUK ~[22.90__| pending in the Hon'ble High Conry ™ 1
M/s. Allseas Marine Contractors ;.#_ ‘:fﬁ_ 346,56 | pending uni_n_mmuii,TgT(IU{{"‘* <
M/s. Allseas Marine (‘()lltl.ﬁﬁ;r_r; o ) 299.72 _j’_“ﬁﬂﬂﬂi'_”_’_",”_”“”""" l-lvl-l",ﬁr)a}i\"\..‘l ‘\'\
[M/s.Kakinada Seaport (td. = @{ pending in the Hrm'blr'_lmm"\x |
[Sﬂil)(?lll (Portugal) Commercia Maritimo S.U, Lda 16.12 pending in the Hon'ble Supreme ¢
'M/S. Hindustan Shipyard | imited 10.40 ;Eﬂdil‘lﬂ in the Hon'ble Sug)rtfmo#ml‘\
IM/S. Andhra Pradesh State Housing Corporation —
Limited, Vijayawada. 13.70 pending in CESTAT
’M/s. Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, I
Vijayawada. 11.63  |Pending in CESTAT
]NRI Academy 53.94 pending in Supreme Court
IS.V.Engineering Constructions: STC
I No.AAIFS2414AST001 12.38 pending in CESTAT
6 IGRN Constructions: STC No.AADCB1206CST001 11.53 pending in CESTAT
/70 - !Sri Chaitanya Educational Committee, Chaitanya
Nagar, Poranki, Vijayawada-521137. 38.06 |Pendingin CESTAT
/71 /ST ISri Chaitanya Educational Committee, Chaitanya
( Nagar, Poranki, Vijayawada-521137. 12.16  |Pendingin CESTAT
72 IST IDwaraka Constuctions, Dwaraka Towers, Kadapa _|31.20 CESTAT
I I IShirdi Sail Electricals Ltd., Plot No.58 & 59, DA,
73 ST Kadapa , Kadapa District 25.34 CESTAT
f I IVLC SCKC JV, House No. 20/1073, Opp. Soujanya
74 ST Nursing Home, R.K. Colony, Kadapa 62.14  |CESTAT
F I The Adhra Pradesh Mineral Development
74 STl Corporation Ltd., Mangampet 10.10 CESTAT
[76  [Customs [Coastal Energy (P) Ltd., 3629 |SUPREME COURT
W !Customs lLanco Kondapalli Power Ltd 25.46  |SUPREME COURT
W [Customs ]Coastal Energy (P) Ltd., 25.35 |SUPREME COURT
W ICustoms ,Gemini Edibles and Fats India Pvt. Ltd 75.90 |HIGH COURT
/8? Customs lSouth India Krishna Oil and Fats Private Limited  [70.41 |HIGH COURT
,8T | customs [1sw Steel Ltd, (Early hearing petition filed) 54.74  |HIGH COURT
[87 ICustoms ’JSW Steel Ltd, (Early hearing petition filed ) 48.24  |HIGH COURT
@ [ customs Ready Foods (P) Ltd., Madanapalli 30.74  |HIGH COURT
[8: ICustoms santhoshimathaa Oils and Fats private Limited 21.50 [HIGH COURT [8—5 ’Customs ]JSW Steel Ltd,(Early hearing petition filed ) 17.33 HIGH COURT F Santhoshimathaa Edible Oils Refinery Private
86 ICustoms Limited 15.94  |HIGH COURT
Limited 12,90 |HIGHCORT

Customs

Scania Commercial Vehicles India Private
Cargil India Pvt, Gurgaon,(Early hearing petition

filed)

HIGH COURT

ginnering Company Limited

ONTRACTORS PVT. LTD.,
ication filed)
() Ltd(Early Hearing

MUMBAI(Early hearing app!

application filed)
Diehard Dies Pvt Ltd, 100% EOU, (Early hearing

Ltd., Survey No. 59/P,

89 Customs McNally Bharat En
LEIGHTON INDIA C
90 Customs ]
Parry Sugars Refinery India
91 Customs
92 Customs application filed)
Midwest Granite Pvt.
93 Customs Prakasam Dist.

hima-kurthy Mandal,

55/5(P) & 103/P, R.L.Puram, C
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\M/s. Coastal Energy (P) Ltd.
\M/s. Sindhu Trade Links Ltd, New Delhi.

ASRA ENTERPRISES, HYD.(Early hearing application filed) 10.94 CESTAT
|M/s. Emars Mining and Constructions Pvt. Ltd. 16.21
Supreme Court —
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